

No. 20-1191

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY/CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE; PAUL M. NAKASONE, in his official capacity as Director of the National Security Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; JOHN L. RATCLIFFE, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; and WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

ETHAN P. DAVIS

Acting Assistant Attorney General

H. THOMAS BYRON III

JOSEPH F. BUSA

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7537

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 305-1754

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual and Legal Background.....	3
1. Upstream surveillance under Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act	3
2. The state-secrets privilege.....	5
B. Prior Proceedings.....	5
1. Dismissal and appeal.....	6
2. Remand, state secrets, and summary judgment.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. The District Court Correctly Upheld the State-Secrets Privilege and Denied Discovery.	12
A. Information Subject to the State-Secrets Privilege Cannot Be Used in This Case.	12
B. FISA’s <i>In Camera</i> Procedure Does Not Apply Here or Displace the Privilege.	15

1. Section 1806(f) is the government’s shield, not plaintiff’s sword.....16

2. Even if plaintiff could invoke Section 1806(f), it would first have to show that it is an “aggrieved person.”23

3. Section 1806(f) does not displace the state-secrets privilege.31

II. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment. 37

A. Plaintiff Failed to Identify Evidence Supporting the Second and Third Elements of Its Theory of Standing.38

1. Plaintiff says its communications transit every cross-border cable connecting the U.S. to other countries.....38

2. Plaintiff has no evidence that the government conducts surveillance on at least one such location.....39

3. Wherever Upstream surveillance occurs, plaintiff has no evidence that such surveillance involves copying plaintiff’s communications.44

B. Plaintiff’s Other Arguments About Standing Also Fail.....57

III. The District Court Correctly Held that Dismissal Was Also Required to Protect State Secrets. 59

CONCLUSION 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abilt v. CIA</i> , 848 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2017)	12, 14, 59
<i>ACLU Found. of S. Cal. v. Barr</i> , 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	26, 27
<i>Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	57
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	25, 26, 28, 29, 37, 56, 57
<i>CTB, Inc. v. Hog Slat, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 647 (4th Cir. 2020)	12, 38
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	56
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	32
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	5, 12, 13, 14, 30, 32, 59, 61, 62
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , -- F.3d ---, Nos. 12-56867, 12-56874, 13-55017, 2020 WL 4048696 (9th Cir. July 20, 2020)	27, 28

<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)	34-35, 60
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	32
<i>Grand Jury Subpoena (T-112), In re</i> , 597 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Grayson O Co. v. Agadir Int’l LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	31, 61
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	37-38, 58
<i>Nease v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017)	56
<i>Obama v. Klayman</i> , 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	37
<i>Schuchardt v. President of United States</i> , 802 F. App’x 69 (3d Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	58
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005)	12, 13, 14, 35, 60
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876)	32
<i>United States v. Arbaugh</i> , 951 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2020)	14

<i>United States v. Belfield</i> , 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	35
<i>United States v. Dhirane</i> , 896 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>United States v. Hamide</i> , 914 F.2d 1147 (9th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Hasbajrami</i> , 945 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 2019)	30
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 742 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>United States v. Mobamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	32
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	12, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Squillacote</i> , 221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Serns. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	20
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. NSA</i> ; 143 F. Supp. 3d 344 (D. Md. 2015)	6
857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 38, 42, 44, 47, 51, 58
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	19, 20

Statutes:

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978:

50 U.S.C. § 1801(g)	34
50 U.S.C. § 1801(k)	24
50 U.S.C. § 1806	16
50 U.S.C. § 1806(c)	25, 30
50 U.S.C. § 1806(d)	25
50 U.S.C. § 1806(e)	25, 30
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)	1, 2, 9, 10, 15, 17, 18, 21, 23, 34, 35, 36
50 U.S.C. § 1806(g)	17, 21
50 U.S.C. § 1810	31
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(a)	3, 29
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(1)	3
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(3)	3
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(6)	3
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)	29
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(j)	3, 29
1 U.S.C. § 1	43
18 U.S.C. § 3504	28
18 U.S.C. § 3504(a)(1)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000ee(a)	3

Rule:

Fed. R. Evid. 702	48, 56
-------------------------	--------

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No 94-755 (1976)	29
S. Rep. No 95-604 (1977)	20

S. Rep. No 95-701 (1978)..... 20, 21, 23, 25, 35, 36

Other Authority:

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....20
